

Appeal No. 18-2118

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION;
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND; MATTHEW LECONTE, in his official capacity
as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Maine

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John J. Aromando, Bar No. 34926
Matthew D. Manahan, Bar No. 74501
Catherine R. Connors, Bar No. 7451
Nolan L. Reichl, Bar No. 1148010
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
Tel: 207-791-1100

*Attorneys for Appellants
Portland Pipe Line Corporation and
The American Waterways Operators*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Introduction	1
I. The Ordinance is preempted under the PSA.	2
A. An ordinance that regulates the direction of the flow of a pipeline is not a pipeline routing determination but rather regulates pipeline operations.	2
B. The decisions in <i>Texas Midstream</i> and <i>Washington Gas</i> support preemption.	4
C. Effect is often dispositive, but the purpose of local regulation can also be relevant under the PSA.	6
D. It is immaterial whether the Ordinance expressly references a piece of pipeline equipment.	9
E. The Ordinance is conflict preempted because it frustrates the PSA’s goals.	10
II. The Ordinance violates the Commerce Clause and foreign affairs doctrine.	13
A. The aggregate impact of local regulation is not only <i>a</i> , but <i>the</i> critical element of analysis.	13
B. The Ordinance fails the One Voice test.	15
1. The argument that treaties and Presidential Permits contemplate some local regulation begs the question before the Court.	15
2. The Ordinance is not a generally applicable local regulation with only incidental impact on federal interests.	16
3. The Ordinance violates maritime commerce principles.	19

Page

4. The Ordinance eliminates needed uniformity.....20

C. The Ordinance fails the *Pike* test.....23

III. The Ordinance violates the Coastal Conveyance Act.25

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Algonquin Gas Transmission LLC v. Weymouth, Massachusetts,
919 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2019).....12

ANR Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n,
828 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1987)7

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004).....9

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (2010).....5

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....11

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....9

Loyal Tire & Auto Center, Inc. v. Town of Woodbury,
445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)8

Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly,
822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)19

Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle,
437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Overka v. American Airlines, Inc.,
790 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2015).....10

Pacific Gas & Electric v. State Energy Commission,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....8

Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger,
122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997).....12

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....23

Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. State Tax Comm’n,
302 U.S. 90 (1937).....19

Randy’s Sanitation, Inc. v. Wright Cty.,
65 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Minn. 1999)14

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....9

Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....10

Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)4, 5

U.S. v. Massachusetts,
493 F.3d 1 (2007)10

Washington Gas Light Co. v. Prince George's Cnty. Council,
711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013)4, 5

Williams Pipe Line Co. v. City of Mounds View,
651 F. Supp. 551 (D. Minn. 1987).....11

Wood Marine Service v. City of Harahan,
858 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1988)19

STATUTES

38 M.R.S. § 550(1).....26

38 M.R.S. § 552-A.....26

38 M.R.S. § 55625

38 M.R.S. § 55726

33 U.S.C. §§ 1224, 1225, repealed, Pub. L. 115-282, Title IV, § 402(e)
132 Stat. 4264 (Dec. 4, 2018).....10

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....26

49 U.S.C. § 145018

Page(s)

49 U.S.C. § 60101(11)10

49 U.S.C. § 60101(19)10

49 U.S.C. § 60101(22)10

49 U.S.C. § 60101(5)10

49 U.S.C. § 60101(7)10

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(1).....7, 11

49 U.S.C. § 60102(b)(1)11

49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)10

49 U.S.C. § 60104(e)2

49 U.S.C. Part 195 App. A.....11

REGULATIONS

46 C.F.R. § 67.19(a).....19

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13838, 84 Fed. Reg. 15495, Promoting Energy
Infrastructure and Economic Growth (April 10, 2019)22

Executive Order 13867, 84 Fed. Reg. 15491, Issuance of Permits with
Respect to Facilities and Land Transportation Crossing at the
International Boundaries of the United States (April 10, 2019) 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pipeline Safety Trust, Local Government Guide to pipelines (First Ed,
2014), <http://pstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/PST-Govt-Guide-Pipelines-2014-web.pdf>.....2
